UIdaho Law Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-26-2009

Esquivel v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 35792

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/ idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Esquivel v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 35792" (2009). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs*. 113. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/113

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

CARLOS ESQUIVEL,	
Petitioner-Appellant,	
) S. Ct. No. 35792
vs.) % ^ % ,, ,,, ,,, ,, ,, ,, ,,, ,, ,, ,, ,,
STATE OF IDAHO,	FILED - COPY
Respondent-Respondent.	MAR 2 6 2009
	Supreme CourtCourt of Appeals Entered on ATS by:

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho In and For the County of Ada

HONORABLE CHERI C. COPSEY District Judge

Dennis Benjamin Deborah Whipple NEVIN, BENJAMIN, McKAY & BARTLETT LLP 303 West Bannock P.O. Box 2772 Boise, ID 83701 (208) 343-1000 Lawrence Wasden IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL Stephen A. Bywater Deputy Attorney General Criminal Law Division P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0010 (208) 334-2400

Attorneys for Respondent

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities ii
II. Statement of the Case 1 A. Nature of the Case 1 B. Procedural History and Statement of Facts 1
III. Issues Presented for Review
 2. In the first alternative, given the record, did the district court err in determining that counsel's deficient performance was not prejudicial? 3. In the second alternative, should this case have been analyzed, not as an ineffective assistance of counsel case, but rather as a case involving a denial of the state and federal constitutional rights against compelled testimony, and under such analysis, is reversal required because the state cannot show beyond a reasonable doubt that denying Carlos his constitutional right to remain silent was harmless error?
IV. Argument
A. The Law of the Case Doctrine Prohibits the District Court from Finding in Opposition to the Court of Appeals a Failure to Demonstrate Prejudice
B. In the First Alternative, the District Court's Finding that it did not Rely upon the Psychosexual Evaluation in Sentencing Carlos is Clearly Erroneous
C. In the Second Alternative, Reversal is Required Because the State Did Not and Cannot Demonstrate Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Error in Denying Carlos his State and Federal Constitutional Rights to Remain Silent was Harmless
V. Conclusion

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 82 S. Ct. 824, reh'g denied, 386 U.S. 987,	
87 S. Ct. 1283 (1967)	. 10, 11, 12, 13
	,,,
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	

STATE CASES

Airstream, Inc. v. CIT Financial Services, Inc., 115 Idaho 569, 768 P.2d 1302 (1988) 8 Brinton v. Johnson, 41 Idaho 583, 240 P. 859 (1925) 8 Charboneau v. State, 140 Idaho 789, 102 P.3d 1108 (2004) 7 DeRushé v. State, ____ Idaho ____, 200 P.3d 1148 (2009) 10, 11, 12 Estrada v. State, 143 Idaho 558, 149 P.3d 833 (2006) 2 Fiscus v. Beartooth Electric Cooperative, Inc., 180 Mont. 343, 591 P.2d 196 (1979) 8 Insurance Associates Corp. v. Hansen, 116 Idaho 948, 782 P.2d 1230 (1989) 8, 9 Queen v. State, 146 Idaho 502, 198 P.3d 731 (Ct. App. 2008) 9, 10 State v. Darbin, 109 Idaho 516, 708 P.2d 702 2 Suitts v. First Sec. Bank of Idaho, N.A., 110 Idaho 15, 713 P.2d 1374 (1985) 7 Swanson v. Swanson, 134 Idaho 512, 5 P.3d 973 (2000) 8, 9 Taylor v. Maile, ____ Idaho ___, P.2d 129 (Ct. App. 1988) 8, 9 Young v. State, 115 Idaho 52, 764 P.2d 129 (Ct. App. 1988) 8, 9

DOCKETED CASES

Esquivel v. State, Docket No. 32689 (Ct. App. August 3, 2007) 1, 2, 3, 4, 7

ii

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. 5	12
STATE STATUTES	
Idaho Const. Art. I § 13	12
I.C. § 18-1506	11

I.C. § 18-1508	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	••••	. 1
I.R.C.P. 52(a)	······································	9,	10
